1

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.503 OF 2016
(Arising Out of SLP(Crl.) No. 3168 of 2016)

SOHAN SINGH & ORS.

...APPELLANT(S)

VERSUS

STATE OF RAJASTHAN

...RESPONDENT(S)

WITH

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.504 OF 2016
(Arising Out of SLP(Crl.) No. 3174 of 2016)

SUNDARBAI

...APPELLANT(S)

VERSUS

STATE OF RAJASTHAN

... RESPONDENT (S)

ORDER

- 1. Leave granted.
- 2. Heard learned counsels for the parties and perused the relevant material.
- 3. We have considered the facts of the case. The accused-appellants are in custody for nearly 18 months now. The trial is yet to be completed. The co-accused have already been granted bail. We have taken note of the

2

submission made on behalf of the State that the said co-accused are not named in the F.I.R. and therefore the parity claimed will not be available.

- 4. Taking note of the above facts and the contentions advanced on behalf of the State, we direct that the accused-appellants be released on bail to the satisfaction of the learned Additional Sessions Judge, Rajsamand, Rajasthan in connection with Criminal Misc. Case No. 65/2015 (in CIS 381/2015).
- 5. The learned Additional Sessions Judge,
 Rajsamand, Rajasthan is free to impose
 appropriate condition(s) as he deems fit.
- 6. The order of the High Court is set aside and the appeals are allowed.

•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	,	J	•
						(R	A	N	J	Ά	N		G	Ю	G	Ю	Ι)

...., J. (PRAFULLA C. PANT)

NEW DELHI MAY 13, 2016.

3

ITEM NO.54

COURT NO.7

SECTION II

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s). 3168/2016

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 11/01/2016 in CRMBA No. 9820/2015 passed by the High Court of Rajasthan at Jodhpur)

SOHAN SINGH AND ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF RAJASTHAN

Respondent(s)

(with office report)

WITH

SLP(Crl) No. 3174/2016

(With Interim Relief and Office Report)

Date: 13/05/2016 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RANJAN GOGOI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRAFULLA C. PANT

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Aruna Gupta, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Ms. Ruchi Kohli, Adv.

Ms. Nidhi Jaswal, Adv.

Ms. Srishty Kaul, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R $\,$

Leave granted.

The appeals are allowed in terms of the signed order.

(Neetu Khajuria)

(Asha Soni)

Sr.P.A.

Court Master

(Signed order is placed on the file.)